
Brenner. Charles 44.444 . ,
(Surname.) (Christian name in full.) (Army serial number.

Pvt. M£L.X;Q..16thj;il£
(Rank and organization.)

state your relationship to the deceased

Do you desire the remains brought to the United States?

If remains are brought to the United States, do you
(Yes or no.)

wish them interred in a national cemetery? } ̂  (Yes or no.)
If you desire the remains interred at the home s deceased, give lull informa

tion below as to where they should be sent:

(Name ot person to receive remo'ns.) ( ppioss olTice.) (Telegraph olDce.l

(Number and street.) ' (City or town.) (State.)

(Sign hero)

(Number and street or rural route.) (City, town, or post oflTice.) (State.) /
Read carefully the letter accompanying this card. a—
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To Tho A# G» 0# I ̂  0 ^

.JAN 2 1 1926 » 4478
G.B.S.,^Fsra#iyAB " ' y

CN,X CERTIFIED JEWISH 8Y
W  DATE ̂
^  j.W. B.-:— /

SERIAL No._..4M44.''

■ " ■iJ'^7^'..:^.. ^G^IZATION., M,G,.0.0_..H CJi F^ISIOfy /
GRAVE roc AT I ON... PLOISY fAisne) #593

CTY. NAME NUMBER

111 sec S« 3
GRAVE ROW PLOT

2, ORIGINAL BATTLE AREA GRAVE LOCATION .....6 .¥.9.rtefontain^^^
GRAVE COMMUNE DEPT.

COORDINATES

CONCENTRATED TO .111— -S.ec.,. E. 3...,
DATE GRAVE ROW PLOT

_  #593. _ _ _
CEMETERY CTY. NUMBER

Data concerning any identification found on remains when concentrated, such as
collar insignias, letters, broken bones, missing parts, etc.

Irilonnal.oii in paragraph i lakcn i'roui rorm 1.

^  -
•T°" ^ ^ H -

PLOT CEME

^DALS or DECORATJC^S A^^pED^-^ '
DATE GRAVE ROv/' ' PLOT CEMETERY

SUBSEQUENT REBURIALS...,.^£. _ _
' " ■ - - . . . - CEMETERY

SIGNATURE, AREA SUPERVISOR
G.f. Vv.U.iuij, hajur, InL, tapi r\ibf..-, Area |2.

3. FINAL GRAVE L0CATI0N....jiH9.llP?.-.^.#»-.#??-?- 7^- ^laaJSL-D
date grave . ROW PLOT

Ojje-Alane..^,^erican G9metary_ _#606x..Sp.r.inge_s.r.Qt.r^^^^fiL.ii!^™.



INSTRUCTIONS FOR PREPARATION OF FORM 114 B

1. Forms 114-B are to "be prepared by Registration Branch in quadruplicate,
three copies to be forwarded to Area Supervisor who will accomplish paragraph Z and
return all three copies to Headquai;^ei^-< American Graves Registration Service.

2. Paragraphs 1 and 3 will be accomplished by Registration Branch, Head
quarters, American Graves Registration Service, Q.M.C., in Europe.

3. Paragraph 2 will be accomplished by Area Supervisor from data on file
in his office.

4. If data is entered on Form 114-B from Form 1, Form 16, Form 1-A or Form
16-A, statment to this effect will be made on Form 114-B STATING WHICH G.R.S.
form data is taken from. If data concerning co-ordinates is approximate and NOT
accurate, statement to this effect will be made on these forms.

•  r:

»  • • •

nu.
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GRAVE LOCATION BLANIL'^

LOfiATION OPji'^E GRAVE

C.. sRffiraBR,.., 1 frj' SJUSLBS .
(Surname.) (Number.) ' (First Name and Tnit^is.)

'i. — .IzifarLtry.
(Rank.)

DATE OF BURIAL. .

PLACE OP BURIAL.

(Organization.

Town

)

^Vly..20,. 19xa.

and !

is us<

,  vaine,

I  (Give Cemetery, Town and Department.) Map reference must
]  specify clearly what map is used.

GRAVE NUMBER.

HOW MARKED : Name Peg? Cross?.".

Headboard?...Tes

IDENTIFICATION TAGS : ■

Bottle?.. ...Tea..

Was one buried with body?

Was one fastened to name peg or
stake used as a grave marker?..

If name unknown and tags missing, description and marks!
should be given here ;

Tea

REPORTED BT

Chaplain, 6th Field .Artillery.
• ■ (Signature and Rank of Reporting Officer.)

This -portion to be forwarded to Adj. Gen'l., G. H. Q., A.B.F.
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G.R.Sv F0FtI,4 410» 16'

Datp

report'OF DISINTSRivlENT AND REBURTAT..

Remains of;

Name. BREOTER, Charles Nutiber: 44444

Rank; Pvt. Organization: M.Gr. Co. 16th ^nf,

Disintennent and Reburial made by Group.i Unit

Jisinterred (Date) Oct. 30, 1919From: (Give complete location)
Erench Ciyjlian Cemetery at ̂ rte Pontalne.

Reburied (Date) Oct. 30, 1919. complete location)
grave 111. Section E. Plot 5, noisy. Ro. 693

aReport as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment;

No.
one identification tag; found upon the body?

•  t

.(rhat other means of identification ivere found on the body? None.
Data taken from identification tag attached to cross

N'i. .1)

Note ;

If upjn disinterment, effects are found upon bodies, they vvill be
promptly ^ent to the Effects Depot direct, as is required by G. 0 170 r H 9
1918. ; a.'tsr being carefully exaruined for clues to identity in dem^i cle^s '
nctatior iVHereof v/ill be made and reported to Chief, G.R.S. '

GimervDed by: H. C. Eelso.
Caretaker.

C ,0 . Group ■ Jnit

'Eractured Skull

ir
7. Disiirbe«fft

supei vised by

8. Reburial

supervised by

Approved

(Titky

Aw'jAM
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No :X O-A.

aEport of disinterment and reburial

Ploisy Aiane
Place

D at e.

1. Remains of , Serial Number..... 4444.4

Rank... Fvt,-:-.- Organization ........M...5...P.P.-....,1.6.th...Inf..

2; Disinterred (date) : From (give complete location):

By : Group.. ,.Jon.e.3 Unit..

3. Reburied (date) ; In (give complete location):

..'. .3.4ffl.0....c.9»$.i}.ftry....ftn!i...gr.aY.».

By ; Group Unit Nature of reburial Bo.x..4,...b.lank.et

4. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment:

5. (a) Identification tags : Buried with body On grave marker ? X®.s.

{b) Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks:

None. CroBs tag on.blanket.

6. What does examination of body show as regards the following identifying item| ?

,  , tt • 1.x / X 1 XI Impossible to determine(a) Height (actual measurement)

{b) Weight (estimated) .".

(c) Hair—Color .|i. ;

Quantity «......; .:

Characteristics >f. ,

(d) Hair on face—Color ..4*

Location..

Quantity -

(e) Permanent marks on body (old scars, peculiarities, or

missing parts). *uaing

Diagram represe

CaiitP

nts the mouth wide open.

(/) Wounds or missing parts (received at time of, casualty)

FractuTcd Skull

31 '•v

30

jH»sls0
^  23 24 25 36, ^3!/^

7. Disirrtrerfiiialt

supervised by

8. Reburial

supervised by

Approved :
nssy.

(Titre)



INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE PROPER COHPLETION OF G. R. S. FORM NO. 16-A

Enter information, as noted below, on reverse side of sbeet in the corresponding numbered space. This
form is supplemental tp and is to be forwarded with G. R. S. Form 1-a, reporting reburial locations. To be
used in answer to Question 26, Form 114, in case no means of identification on body.

1. Show soldier's name, serial number, rank and organization, and by whom disinterred and reburied.

2. Give date and accurate information as to location from which the body was disinterred and the group
and unit which made disinterment.

3. Give date and accurate information as to location of reburial and the group and unit which made
reburial, and how reburial was made—in casket, wooden box, etc.

4. State to what degree decomposition has progressed, whether Vecognition is possible, and how the
body was originally buried—^in a casket, box, burlap, etc. This statement should be as complete as possible.

5. (a) State whether identification tags were found buried with body and on grave marker by reporting
"Yes "or "No . . " . - . . .

(b) State whether or not body appears to have been a hospital case. Were any identifying articles found
in or on body or grave ? List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts, and. the like found on body
or in grave. Give any and all information which it is thought might be of use in identifying the body, other
than that tabulated under Item No. 6.

6. Give all information as to body description and dental chart as nearly correctly as the condition of the
body will allow. Items (e) and (/) under the body description are very important and should be very complete.
The dental chart is also very important and should be filled in with great care. There are 32 teeth to be accoun
ted for, as shown by the numbers on the chart.-Beginning at the middle line in both upper and lower jaws,
the teeth are arranged symmetrically on either side and classed as incisors (cutting teeth), cuspids or canines
(tearing teeth), bicuspids (chewing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination should "be
made and findings charted to cover the following basic conditions : Lost teeth, crowned teeth, bridge work,
fillings, caries (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of jaws found.

MISSING TEETH All teeth missing through previous extrac
tion (not those fractured or displaced by
recent wounds) should be scratched out,
thus :

,^^d-TOOTH niSSfNG
MI5jlNG

CROWNED TEETH Block in solid the crown of tooth (label
gold, porcelain, or gold and porcelain),
thus :

tev GROWN
croww

BRIDGE WORK Block in solid the crown of tooth (label
■ > . gold bridge, gold and porcelain bridge),

thus:

FILLINSS Draw filling on tooth accurately as pos
sible (block in and label gold, silver,
cement), thus:

Pli-LltSO- COLOFtLUlNC-

CJ FfLklNO

CARIES (CAVmES) .Outline location and size ol cavity, shade
in thus :

s_^J^t?CAVED

DENTUKES (PLATES) ;..Draw diagram of relative size and shape of plate, block in teeth attached and indicate retaining
clasps on natural teeth with the word "clasp."

7. Show name of person supervising the disinterment and the name and title of the person approving
same.

8. Show narfa^jgf person supervising the reburial and the name and title of the person approving same.

j-t- r-i .6.

t
* ̂  \
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Diagnosis and complications: dates)
May 16,1932 Neuritis left shoulder

Insomnia May 18,19 32
May 21,1932 Gonstipation

Treatment and Fwgxess: {include dates) j|ay 16,1932 Arm and shoulder dressed v/ith
aloohol gaze.bandage.asprin gr 10 lurainal grs 1,

May 17th,arm much better slept fairly well.J.H.A.MaJ.M.G,
Allonal May18th,

May 21st, Hinkles Pills Dr. Stewart

Disposition: {include dates)

Remarks :
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Diagnosis and complicalions : (incfo ' JaU,) ^ W
— —-

S^~ X^, /xa^^aXj^^ /^v-^cXc-^ fjfj^isfy
4-C

Treatment and Progress : {include dates) »**ov.- \ ^ /f'
>»»o^ «j,

- /^ ^ ̂  a-.

-S««vv V-y VVvo^«3| ̂ aiue« • ttc!liJ Um5!1

<aiu^ -V ".'. •• SaSit;
•• "I " '• - ^\ar>iies .. ' " ,vi, 4i^c '-

isp^ition : {include dates) narfa '

Remarks ;

I o Le. Ucx,crt-c .
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QM 293
Breimer, Charl«« (CA) May 6, 1932

lira. Sarah Breimor,
907 Ihitlock At®,,

Bronx, H. Y.

Dear Madaa:

-^ ■<y
■r

■j''

--m

Your inquiry of May 3rd, relative to the place
of turial of your soa, the late Private Charles Breaner
!la» been fcnvrarded to this office for reply.

For your eonveniosice, there is enclosed a card
setting forth the location of the grave. It is noted you
note Grave 111, Section E, Plot 3, Ploisy, as the location
of the grave of yotjr son, Hojfrever, vrhen the bodies of
Aeerican veterans -sere concenorated into the persBnent Amer
ican c^ct cries in Europe, the i^nains of your son wore're—
Koved froM. this battle area ceaetery and interred in
Grave 13, Kow 4, Block D, Oise Aisne Aaerican Cemetery,
Sbringes-et-Besles, Aisne, France. You were notified to this
effect under date of May 9, 1924.
o

^  , For The Qaartorsaster General,
I',

_  ̂ Yery truly yours.

A. D. EOGESS,
Captain, Q. U. Corps,

A^ssistant.
Card

bb

'■tMM
• ■■im



QJl E93

BiGaaecr, CSwari»« C-.a 4pril aO« 1939

llrs« Si«uem£L JSreBsaar^
Wf mdUoelc* /.T3.,
BxafsCf iU ?«'

Dear lladam:

Yotxt passport for the pilgrimage to the American Cemeteries in
E'urope has not heen received in this office*

You must have a passport to enter Europe. Please go at once to the
Clerk of the United States District Court nearest your home or to the Clerk of
the Court at your Couiity seat. The following'action must "be ta]®n hy you n^w:

(a) Have four (4) photographs of yo-urself made on thin paper (unmounted)
not more than 3 n 3 inches or less than 2?^- u zk inches in size,

(h) Take these photographs, your invitation and any evidence of citizen
ship you may have to the Clerk of the Court as shown ahove,

(c) Have sonEone who lias ktiown you for at least two years go with you to
the Clerk to identify you.

Ihe Clerk will I'olp YOU fill o"it tlio application and HE x.-ill forward
kt to the proper office. Passports will he delivered to you aboard the boat.
Ho charge will be made for tlie application or passport.

Persons living in or near the follo'wing cities will take tl^e steps
shown in (a), (b) and (c) above, and go to the U. S, Passport Agent at the
address nearest their home shown below and nojb to Clerks of Courts:

Boston, liass.
Chicago, 111.
New- Orleans, La,
New York, IT. Y.
San Francisco, Cal.
Seattle, "Wash,
lyashington, D, C.

Custom House, State & Washington Streets
201 IT, Wells Street
216 Post Office Bldg,
Sub Treasuly Bldg., Broad & !7all Streets
Custom House, Washington & Battery Streets
1008 '.Thite Bldg., 4th Avenue & Union Street
State Department, 17th & Pennsylvania Avenue

Advise this office at once if you have made application, giving the
name given by you on the application.

Por The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

31/935

s. E. SmMON,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant,



(SK 293 A-M
Br«nn«r, Charle# (OA) M

HoTBjnber 4, 1931,

CVi

O

Mrs, S^ah Brenner*
847 Kelly Street*

Bronx* Hev Tork.

Deer U&dajo:

In order ttiat the records of this office my he ees^lete

sad correct, it is reqEnested you adriee as to whothw or not yoor

son, the late RriTate Charles Brenner, was aerrled *Tid ia sTurri'ved

hy a widow. If so, kindly famish her nam and address.

The enclosed eeLl-addressed eamlope adiich requires no

postage is for your eonaenlmee in replying.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very tamdy yours.

a • ̂
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R. £. SEAMHOK,
Captain, Q. H. Corps,

Assistant.
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Br-emwr.

QM ̂ 95 A-V
Cberles SOa II ^Taoeuaary 24, 1931

JMf*« Sonili arwouKr,
847 Kelly Street,

Bronx, Hew York*

ihwllalsg
Reeeipt is aakooirXedged oC your letter of Fetoaadty 13, 1931,
+*,

It: inritatior, to a pilgrlaece to the cemoteriee of
Sarope, eedlins on the iMBEICA, Ifey 13, 1951, to Tlfiit the greyo of
yxjtsr am, the late PrlTato Charlee Breniwr«

It is msrettsd that illasss prewents you.fras seoepting ss
Inrltstion at this time. Your name has been placed upon the liat of
aothera and widows are eligible to a»ke the pllgrimege dnrin;; the
flssoBsr mocaths of 1932 and it la hoped that yon will then be able to
taJcB adTantage of the offer of the Oofremnent. awmld your health
iBprowe safficiently and yon desire to eail at a later date this somaaer
disring Ihe months of June, July car Jtogaet, it is requested that you so
adriae this office in order that arrangeaenta may be made far you.

Please be adwieed that all expeneee of the pilgrimage, In-
saLWdiag meals, tips, transportation by water, rail, taxi and bus, ae
wwH as incidental expenses, such as laundry are borne by the Oowemr.
asnt. Wo expenditures Iqr the iK>|thers and widows will bo neeessary
unless they desire to purohMo mmwanira, or articles of a strictly
•^rsosaL nature.

A oopy of your letter has been refenred to the United State*
foti^wia T^enaa for attention to your reqjseot for lasreaee in compen- -I,

1'

satSRx.
-O %?

"P.

oi^:3<be Qmartwsamiter Oeaeral.

Tory truly yours,

R. S. SHUfSQW,
Capteitt, W. Corps,

Assistant.



« CK«rl«« 608 M
Febrwry 18, 1931

SXJBJSC7} la aeepeasEtlon.

T0> OirMlHr, II. S. Viit«nucui Bureau, Weehington, D. c.

1. fliers is wmhumA, hsrsrith, a wtfff of s latter rsH^

eetved in this offlee frea Hre. Sarah ftreaaer, ironx, lev Twk,

far atteatiea to ea aewli, thereof, as eones vithla tbe Jurisdie-

tlea «f jour offioa.

S. Ifere. Breaaer bee besa edvieed of this referenoe.

Per llie ̂ bMarteraaetvr Oeaeral.

Cfta Lt

£.1. SHA8X0I,
Cajtaia, Q. 1. Corpe,

Ateietaat.

^
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UBS* SAR.\H BRSrarSH,
•4f Sm-T ST.,

BJIQNX, SEW YOHE.

ISPLT TO lUr^TTATIOS MAHSD TOtT TO iAtl. tOlf TOWlUUrm SOT RBCKIV®D SJTOP

50 TOO ACCEPT OR DTOtlSK WIRE

CwWlTT
qUAPTOISL'^TER OSSRRAL

Olt 198 A>M 8riam«r, <Siaarl«» 608

UiiPArUHED
FEB X2 193\

Ttl. A CABLE

itibaiiiSEiMiBti6Sii6ie-f.-.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER CENERAL

WASHINGTON

QM 293 A-G
Bi-sniier, Ciiarlss—BOT-M
IN^REPLY REFER TO

January 29, 1931

JiTS. iiarah Bremcr,
847 Kelly St.,
Bron;:, Swr York, H, Y,

Dear Madam;

The records of this office show that you

have not accepted or declined the invitation extend
ed you to make a pilgrimage to Europe under the
provisions of the Act of March 2, 1929, sailing on
the "America" on May 13, 1931.

In order that arrangements may be com
pleted for the pilgrimage, it is imperative that
you complete the card enclosed with the invitation
signifying whether or not you accept the invitation
and return the same to this office.

In the event no reply is received from
you before February 24, 1931, the invitation will be
automatically cancelled.

4^

Should you desire_to make the pilgrimage
at a later date, it is requested that you advise
this office to that effect.

A

0-
For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. corps,

Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFnCE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO
QM 293 A-C

Clidi'les GOS M

Sareh Birewiw,
fri? Kelly St.,
iroaii. X .

Jun& £Cy 19S0«

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of^
1931 must be made by this office not later than August 1st of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply ie
essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

A
/

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR

(Sign here)



WAR DEPARTMFNT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER OENERAI.

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO 293 A C

Breimsr^ Chcrlas 608 'i
June 19, 1930.

Mrs. Sarah Brenner^
047 Kelly St.,
Bronx, N. Y.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi

sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva

tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of

1931 must be made by this office not later than August 1st of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below

by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the

question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign

your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,.

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.

DO YOU DEBTRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1931?
(Write answer here)

(Sign here)
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Q8 Ids A-C
&rexK»9r» Chwrles 606 M

JvoM 14, 3.930

art. Stral). BrtKKMir,
847 Ktlly Strttt,

BrtspE# Jfanr tork*

I}««r IfftdaBs

fittaipt 1® tcknotledged of t 3.ttt«r« trrltttn "by
your d«a|})ttr« tdTlaizig that you «r% &ot ablo to siakt iht
pilgriraagt to tht graft of your aor^n tht SS •^Amtrlca",
sailing July S0« 19S0* iindtr tht piwritions of tht Act of
Marth Z, 1929.

In this oozmootion* you art adfittd your rtser*
fation to sail at that tin®, hat boon oanctlltd« and your
natit has hetn plaotd up<m tht list of mothers and widows
who art ellgiblt to makt tht joumty in 1951, You will bt
ooaamnlcated with when the pilgrlmagtt art being arranged
for that year.

For the Quartersttuittr (Nmtral.

Very truly yowst
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A. D* HOQHSS,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Ataittaart.
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO 293 A-C

CSuorles

'Vxrn, Sstaik
Bm Xanjr su,
B?«agE, 3f« T#

Dear Madam:

Somewhat heavier clothing is required to he worn in
Europe than is necessary in the United States, in order to he
comfortable. During the summer in Europe it is cool during the
day and the nights are frequently chilly. Ccnsiderahle rain is
usually encountered during this tipie.

In order that you may he comfortahle at all times, re
gardless of the condition of the weather, and may avoid missing
any of the sights or any part of the itinerary which has been
planned for you, the following suggestions are made.

The clothing which you will take with you should he
slightly heavier and warmer than you would normally wear in the
United States during the summer and should he strong and durable.
It is essential that you take with you the necessary equipment
to afford protection from the cold and dampness. Be sure to take
at least two pairs of comfortahle shoes to provide a change in
the event your feet become wet. a pair of rubbers, an umbrella
and a sweater or some warm wrap to be used should
come uncomfortably cool. It is very desirable that in
to the sweater, you have with you a full length coat of medium
weight for general wear.



i
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If you will read carefully the suggestions made above,
and comply with them, it will add greatly to your comfort through

out the trip and will assist the Government in carrying out success
fully its plans for conducting the pilgrimage. This letter is being
sent to every mother and widow who has accepted the invitation sent

to her by the Government to visit the grave of her son or husband.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M, Corps,

Assistant.

"j

■ s;

■a:-";
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Sr»nr*er, 608-M Xny Xm

Wrn* Bareh Sren&ort
S4f .''elly Sijpo«li#

Br<»Mc# new tork. cy^
D&tr Sftdamt \}^

Beoeipt la nakaawladgad «f your lattar of liny 17*
adtlaiiag thia office of yow ohans® of addresa fros! 836

Street# Broa*» ®iw Yoric* to 847 Kolly Street* Bronx*
Hear Tork*

notation faaa baaait Dada of thia ohanga* and the
raoayda of tMe office t-icw ymr preeent addreaa aa 847
llelly ftroet* Bronx* ^ew York* and all coflBattnicctlone to
yon froa t-hia office n^II :•# sotit to that addreaa.

fier fhi <NMaitortns«ter {Janoral*

Tory truly youra*

,«V

/T)

A* D. HOC^S*
Captain. Q* a* Coroa*

Aaiiitciiit*

m

y



WAR DEPARTMENT

OPFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

15, 1930.

IN REPLY P.EFER TO QM 293 A-C

Sj^xme?, ChayleB-CCMJ ii
toerica 7-30

Mrs. Ssrsb Brsxuer,.
836 Dsvson Stx'eet,
Bronac, Hw lork.

Dear Madame

The records of this office show that you have not

furnished the name of your Emergency Addressee as requested
in letter of instructions from this office.

It is requested that in the blank space below you
write the name and address of the person in the United States
whom you desire to be notified in case you become seriously
ill or other emergency arises while you are making the pilgrimage
to Europe authorized by the Act of Congress approved March 2,1929-

Name

Address

Please fill in the above and mail it TODAY in the self-
addressed envelope which requires no postage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

End.

Env.

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.



■w^

WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A C
Breimer, (SierXet M

7-30 May 8, 1930

liPs* 33roEBtuirf
l}i»nu>n Street,

Srtmx.* Itov fork*

Dear Madam:

Requests for stop-overs on return from the pilgrimage to the
American cemeteries in Europe are being received by this office, in some
cases, too late to take action.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-C

Br^nneTt ©larles €08-* Maj ?, 1930

UtB* Sarah Brenner,
836 IHvsen St.,
Broas, 3fetr Tork.

Dear Madam:

The follov/ing instructions prepared by the Secretary of State
contain the necessary instructions to be followed by you in' obtaining
the passport or travel document to be utilized in connection with your
pilgrimage to the cemeteries in Europe. Please read the directions
carefully and call in person upon the nearest Passport Agent or clerk
of a Federal or State court having Jurisdiction to naturalize aliens,
Passport Agencies are located in Boston, Chicago, New Orleans, New York
City, San Francisco and Seattle. In large cities there s,re usually two
or more courts and at each county-seat a state court authorized to ac
cept these passport applications.

When you make this call be sure to take with you the four
photographs called for in the instructions together with your invitation
as a means of identification. You should take with you to the passport
office at this time a friend v/ho is an American citizen and who has
known you for several years. The passport Agent or clerk of the court
will mail your applica,tion to the Secretary of State in Washington, D. 0.
who will issue the passports and travel documents and will deliver them
to The Quartermaster General to be held by him until your arrival in
New York.

The instructions prepared by the Secretary of State are as
follows;

"A mother or widow who owes allegiance to the United States
must apply to the Department of State for a Special Pilgrimage
Passport through a Passport Agent or through a cleik of a e era
court or State court having jurisdiction to naturalize aliens and
on the form prescribed by that Department. When making applica
tion. she should be accompained by a credible wit.nes8 who is an
American citizen and who has known her for a period of two years
or more. With her application she should submit four photographs
on a light background and on thin paper not more than 3x3 inches
in size not less than 2|x2i inches in size and such documentary



evidence of her American citizenship as she may have in her pos
session. In the absence of evidence of citizenship, her applica

tion should be witnessed by a credible person residing in the

same community who is an American citizen, has known her for a
long period of time and is able to swear to the best of his or
her knowledge and belief that she is a citizen of the United . . .
States.

"A mother or widow who does not owe allegiance to the United '

States must apply to the Department of State for a Pilgrimage
Travel Dociiment through a clerk of a Federal court or a State court
having jurisdiction to naturalize aliens or through a Passport
Agent upon the form of application prescribed for that purpose,
entitled APPLICATION FOR A PILGRIMAGE TRAVEL DOCUMENT, issued
under the Act of March 2, 1929, submitting therewith four photo
graphs on a light background and on thin paper not more than
3x3 inches in size and not less than 2^ x 2} inches in size.
When making application she should be accompained by a credible
witness who has known her for a period of two years or more.

"The Act of March 2, 1929, provides that no fee shall be
charged for the execution of an application for a passport or
travel document or for the issue of a passport or travel docu
ment to a mother or widow making a pilgrimage to the cemeteries
of Europe in which deceased soldiers, sailors, and marines of
the American forces are now interred.

"Special Pilgrimage Passports and Pilgrimage Travel Docu
ments when Issued by the Department of State will be forwarded
to the War Department.

"Applicants resident in Boston, Chicago, New Orleans, New
York City, San Francisco and Seattle should execute applica
tions at the Passport Agencies in those cities."

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours.

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.
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Chorlo0 April n, Id30

Mrs* Sarah Bronner^
83S Banrson Stra^,

Branoc, K«ir York,
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Tory taruly yours.

R. B. SHAHKOR

Captain, Q« M. Corps,
Assistant.
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WAR DEPARtMENT
OFFICE OF THE OUAFTEn,VASTER GENERAL

V/A3SINGTON

In reply refer to gH/I 895 A--C

Brenner, Charles 608-11

■f.

"Sarah 24. 1930
V

V •

'Irs, Sarah Brenner,
336 'Oawson St.,
Bronx, Hew fork

♦ >.

Pear Madam:

This letter, wMch contedns general information regarding the
pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, is being sent to each mother and
widow who has expressed a desire to make the pilgrima,-,e during the
calendar year 1930.. The general plan for the conduct of the pilgrimage
is shown in the Pilgrimage Regulations, a copy of which is enclosed here
with, In addition to the information 'shown in the regulations, the
following explains in detail some of the most important things connected
with the pilgrimage,.

Formal invitations are being extended to each raother and widow
who has expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage during 1930, In so
far as practicable, these invitations are being extended with a view to
keeping the women from each state together and the order in which the
invitations to the women from the several states are issued is hased on a
drawing by lot which was held about one month ago. Inclosed with each
invitation is a card for acknowledgment and it is quite important that
you accept or decline this invitation promptly in order that the neces
sary railroad, steamship and hotel reservations may bo arranged. The
government will defray all the necessary expenses of the pilgrimage^ .
including railroad faro, hotel accommodatione, steaiaship fare and all
other incidental expenses. It will not provide an3''thing other than the
necessary expenses so that you should bring with you such funds as you
may desire to use for making small purchases and for other upes distinct
ly of a personal nature.

Arrangements have been made with the Imerican Railroad
Association which assures us the united support and cooperation of all of
the railroads in the United States in handling the movement to and from
New York City. The local ticket agent will secure your railroad and
sleeper ticket and will make the necessary pulIman reservations^ Before
your departure from your home we will mail you a check, sufficient to
pay for your meals and other travelling expenses while enroute to New
York, Your railroad ticket will provide for a round trip from your home
to New York and upon arrival tin New York the army officer in charge of
the New York office wxll collect the return trip sbub. and hold it until
your return to Now York from Europe, '

Upon arrival in New York, you will he mot by an army officer...-

30/994/ i  ̂
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and os^'.ortc-d to a first class hotel-wliere res6rTaj,ions ha-vo 'boorL made.
The duiation of yo'or stay in New York will be ;?roia 24 to 48 hours. At
the proper't.ana, you will bo escorted to the steamship upon whic.t passage
has been ergaged for Europep All of the women making this trip will bo
proTided with cabin class aoconniicdations aboard steamers which, moons that
from two four will bo quai-tored in the same stateroom. If you have

.  any friend that you would like to bo quartered with wo will endeavor to
arrange it if you will communicato with this office.

The ocean voyage will last about 8 days and when tho ship docks
at Cherbourg^ France, each party will bo met by officers especially
detailed for tho purpose and takon in a special train to Paris where
Tirst class hotel accommodations have been reservedc Tho first day in
Paris will bo a day oi rest. On the 2d day, tho women of each party
;will placo a wreath on tho tomb of tho French unknown soldier. In tho
aftornoon thoro will be a rocopticn in which tho Fronf^h war mothors,
govornmcnt officials, and prominent civilians will participate. The
follo'wing morning tho groups going to the different ccmetories will leave
Paris, travelling in motor busses, and proceed to tho ccmotorios whore
they will remain for about 7 days. Tivonty-fivo v/omen will bo assigned
to each bus and an army officer will have charge of the bus, Tho
itineraries to and^ from tho comotorios and the Saily itineraries while at
the cometories have boon varied so as to take in points of historical
interest as well as some parts of tho battlefields where American troops
were engaged. Upon return to Paris, each party will-remain for about
5 days and during this time an opportunity will bo given to see the points
of historical interest in Paris and vicinity. The entire duration of
your stay in Europe will bo 14 days, and the itineraries have been so
arranged that each day will be providod for. Except in case of illness
or other unavoidable cause it vrill not be possible for any woman making-
tho pilgrimage to remain in Europe for a longer period than 14 days nor
to loavG the party with which she is travelling unless she is prepared to
pay all of hor oxpensos aftor leaving tho party since the Act of Congress
authorizing tho pilgrimage spocifically states that the government shall
not pay the expenses of any v/oman who willfully leaves her party.

Upon return to the United States each ship will be met in Now
York City by army officers who will escort the mothers and widows to the
trains which will take them home» Before leaving Now York each woman
will he provided with her return railroad tickot, a sleeping car ticket
and funds to cover the cost of meals and other travelling expenses.

Army officers arc being used as guides and esctorts throu^out
this entire movement and care has been taken to select officers who will
see that propel- care is taken of the women who arc entrusted to their
charge. Arrangements have been made for taking care of women who may
*o taken sick during the pilgrimage and also to care for the remains of
any who may die and provision has boen made for returning the remains of
any who may die to their homos. It is essential that each woman making
tho pilgrimage furnish Tho Qpartormastor General with an emorgency address
of somo relative or friend to be notified in the event of'an emergency.
Medical caro will bo providod by civilian agencies. If such caro is
needed in New York City it will bo furnished by the hotal physicians or

30/994/ - 2 -
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"by local hospitals* Aboard ship, medical dare will be provided by the
ship:«s doctors and in Paris arrangements have been made with the American
Hospital for the^fipspitalization and treatment'.of any women who may need
ito In adLition to this, six .doctors of the regular army will be on duty
throughout the pilgrimage, ■ ' ■

Baggage will be limited to' not to exceed two pieces of hand baggage
and the articles talcen should be such as will be required for a trip of '
about one month. Laundry service pan be obtained, in Hew York and Paris.
Since the climate of Europe is much colder-than that pf the United States,
each woman should provide herself with sufficient warm-, clothing to stand-
the motor bus trip and the visit to the cemeteries, .

Since it is necessary for this office to malco all reservations for
your accommodations throughout this pilgrimage, -it will be greatly 'appre
ciated if you will malco prorapt reply to any. coExaunications received from
this officco . g . •

For The Qiiartermaster General; '•

Very truly ifours,

■ A, I). HUGHES,
Captain, "Q,. M. Corps.,'

Assistant.

1 Enclosure.

Regulation,

30/99V -3-
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO 293 A C Octobsr 7, 1929,
ai*apiis soe h

Mx§m Samtmxt
836 IMMMB SK.,
Broax, H* T«

Dear Madam;

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naVal service at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929. The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widov/s entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following^
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? (Yes) (No)

2. Do you desire to make the pilgriraags
in the calendar year 1930? (Yes) (No)

3. Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili
tary OT naval forces in whom you are interested? (Yes) (No)

4. Please give your age and state of health.

Age Health
(Years) (Good) (Poor)

5. What language do you speak?

English - (Yes) (No)
Other language

(Specify language spoken)

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly.yours,

End.

Act

Envelope

JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps.
Assistant.



■f q» m A-C
^Br«s2Mr« ChfurX«8 B^t«mb«r 84* 1989.

lb"*. 8«riJi
830 Cwrion

Broax, Tim fork.

D«ar MaAiait ,V
SMMiipt i« abkftowlaAg^d your Xot'ter of Sspbemboar

14,,19Z9, rolfttlTo to tho Pilgrlaog# of tho 9old Star aoth(a:*«
asd ̂ ^idoirs to Europ».

la roply to your gueotlaa rolatlvo t# • Titlt to
Poland during the two woeks of the pllgrlnago to be »p«nt la
Buropo* you are inforaod thnt as dotciilod plan* for tho pil-
griaaco haw not yot hmm ooaplotodj it la not poaaiblo to
giro you a definite answer to this question at thla writing*
Whoa a d«oisi<»t has ba«a roaohod. you will be notified.

In regard to your oredentiala, you ara advised that
the neoessary travel docuwaats wiil be furnished you tl^
Oovbrnawnt at tho proper time* in aocordanoe with 8a«tion Z
(d) of the Act of March 2, 1^89. aMoh provides that suitable
travel dootauants shall be furnished the nothMfs and widows
seddng the pllgrimge.

Within a reasonable time prior to the begizming of
tho pilgrlxaage. (May 1930)* blanks will be fVumished you upon
whleh to make fonaal appliotttion for the jo\u>ney« Spaoo will
be provided thereon for you to Indloate the tiaie you desire
to ge«

Tou are assived that ooa|>etM&t psrsonnel will be as«
3)idgneff>by the War pipartaaont to provide for the needs and oo»»
CTort ^ thOfe Bothers said widows asUdng the pilgrimage*

^ For f he Quartwasaster Geounral*

:s

mtiM

in
CV'

c.
I—:
CO

<rn.

ex.
(O

c5

Vsry truly yours#

A. D* aSOBIS*
Captain* Q« M* Corptf

Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL.

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A C

Brwmaet CharXai
608

S«pt« IZt 1929*

Urs* Samli E* Brenaier#
836 Davrson St#^
Bx^aac, N.Y.

The records of this office do not indicate that a reply has been
received to our communication dated 50, 1929 inquiry
concerning the name and address of the mother and widow of the deceased
service man above named. These addresses are desired with a view to
ascertaining the number of mothers and widows who desire to make a pil
grimage to the cemeteries of Europe in which the remains of their sons
and husbands are interred.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions
in the space provided on this letter, and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow who'
has not since remarried? If so, give her
complete address:

Z. If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman
who stood in loco parentis to him, accord
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en
closed Act, give her name, address, and
relationship in the space opposite.

3. If survived by a widow or mother does she
desire to make the pilgrimage?

'1

-5

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours.

Z Incls.
Act of Congress

Envelope

JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER OENBRAL

WASHINGTON

iiM REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A"C

Brenner, Oharlee

Jaly 30, 1929,

2.!i«. SsrsOi B* Brenner,
G36 Bawson Gt«*
Bronx, ». Y#

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress
approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers and widows of ■
the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American forces now interred
in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to these cemeteries",

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the late

Private {Jharles Brenner, Co, S,&«» 15th Inf,, whose remains are now Interred
in the Olee-Aisne ijoerioan Ceaietery, serlnges-et-Beslee, Alsne, France,

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions in
the space provided on this letter, and return to this office in the enclosed
envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below:

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow
who has not since remarried?

If-so, give her complete address.2.

Will you make the pilgrimage?3.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

2 Incls.

Act of Congress
Envelope

JOHN T. HARRIS,
Major, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.

.  'i Ti ■' -I



WAR DEPARTMENT

FICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GEN Al

WASKINSTOff

REPLr REFER TO QM 293 A-C

BnNnMur* (Sitarlta
June 3i, 1929.

Itn. SiMh xwwmKr;!
438 3. I4mh 31.1
Vmf To:^, B.T.

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2. 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries".

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the

PrlTaU Ctwrl** lbrtnDK»y» C9« » IGth Isdt.« wIiqm Mssaliii tum oov
l!)Mi OXm-'JiSwim

late

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived

by a widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quoted Act, to

make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish her full name and
address in order that action may be taken to extend an invitation to her to

make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and widows are entitled to make the pil-

gr image.

In the event your son was survived by a widow who has since re
married it is requested that a statement to that effect be made.

no postage,

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requlroe

For The Quartermaster General,

Vary truly yours,

2 incls.

Act of Congress.

Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. U. Corps,
Assistant.



293 A»C

« CSaurles Prt*
WKsr 9« 1924

Wn* Sam3i BrentMr» .
428 But I48«h St.*

Hot Tork City.

Hear
t

•The Quartermaster General desires to invite your attention
to the inclosed card which gives the permanent cemetery location of
the soldier's grave in which you are interested.

T  •

This American military cemetery is one of those to be main- " ■
tained by the United States for all time in Europe. Each grave »ill be
marked by a headstone of white marble, of dignified design, with the
name, rank, division, organization, date of soldier*6 death and State from
which he came. Headstoneis will be placed at all graves in connection with
the improvement wprk now in progress, as soon as possible and without
ing for special action or request on the part of relatives.

>4

Please be assured that in effecting removal of the dead, the:
utmost reverential care was exercised and more than willingly accorded
by those who performed this sacred duty. For the future, these graves
will be perpetually nmaia«ned i)y the Government in a manner befitting
the last resting place of our heroes-.

Very truly-'yoji^, i -

1-Incl.^
cord, card*

Aiss'istut. Mi MFZ

J' H

■IMMi



Compilation of disposition of remains data

/
CKR.

I. Location Index Card: File Ha.6085

(a) Name —ES:|MBB*.-Cliaxlas. : Ser. No .44M.4l

(&) Rank Organization Infsd tiy •

(c) Date of deatii — (d) Cause of death — A •

U. Registration Card.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.) :

(a) Grave No. .111 Row Plot .—3 Sec. ..B TYP.

(b) Emerg. Address ...¥-rsA--Sareh_BrenMrt_iiMotherJ__428 E... 148th.

m. Files of soldiers dying from contagious diseases .T" CKR./!

IV. A. G. O. Disposition Card: Date of receipt ^

Relationship_....^^-^uf^-..4.(:...
(c) Address ^'^—6 ^'^7, ^ ̂ ̂
(^) Remains to be brought to U. S.? \J_

(e) To be interred in National Cemetery in U. S. at

(/) Shipping instructions upon arrival of body in U. S.

ig) Disposition instructions if not brought to U. S.

'A (2 T,.t„Examiner's Initials —SA Date /..y—— , 1920.

V. A. G. O. Correspondence shows communication from

dated

confirming request in Par. IV., item , above, or requesting that.

Examiner's Initials C-__l Date , 1920.

VI. G. R. S. Files, Correspondence—shows as follows:

(a) Cancellation memos referred to? - x—'

Examiner's Initials .i;4.1..lL....-;A- Date J—Q. , 1920.

COUNTRY FRMCE. Cemetert No. ...5.93 Sheet No. ..l^..^-....'-..
'  MaRo korA, ,

G. K. S. Form No. 115 ,_t7o<, ^ , . A . df
AmoTiHail Anrilfi. 1020 3 7720 g /I \ ^

3. Form NO. 115 <,.-7720 ^ ' /
inded AprU C, 1920 3—7720 WifiS jD v - /

FORES 115 - Jl SSmETES ^
j  ̂ / 2- - i?r^ " "Jr-C



i

Vn. G. E. S. Form No. 114 made
■iLg ■

Typed by — , Checked by
A

VIII. Final Action: : j
' Ai-M

cable on

-C-
ifeo. .

Ait—r 1920.

Following advice forwardegto Europe by
iiir.—, 1920

lette^n 1920

IX. CORRECTIONS

Change of advice.

Desu-es body be.

Action Taken.

Body to DC iliipped to

X. Suspension EeMxIEks ; __Fprja_A2Q__—__jJsjiufcr^__30tb j._ 1?21.__—__Jfr s.t__§8 rnh.__Bronri®X—

-r.e^'A^s.tA.lchRt the bodj of her^^s



G.R.S. FORM #114-A. STATION,J^lOiSjr _(Aisn«)___

To te prepared in triplicate. DATE 3» X922

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT, PREPARATION, SHIPMENT AND REBURIAL OF BODY

ml DISINTERMENT COMPARATIVE REPORT

}  I*
Discrepancy found upon exhumation of body

V'.

BRElJipR_^ Charlw 10. Name

}  I*
Records of G.R.S. Headquarters.

1i Name

2. No. 44444 11. No.

3. Rank -P-Tt— - 12. Rank

4 • Org. RGL..O.0....1.6.-aL.M.. , ,13. Org.

5. D. D. 19 14. (a) P. D

6. C.D. DOWRIA (b) D.B,
■  ' ^ I ' ■ I ■ .-.I .. I . .1 I ■ , .—I. , 1 1 _.ii. 1.1.; , I .

Discrepancy- found upon disinterment

15. Grave No. Sec.
« ■ . ''

•  • • ■ ' ' " . ' '

16. Plot Row

17. No discrspanoy

7. Grave No. 111

8. Plot ....3.....

9.

Sec E..

Row

18. Cemetery 19. Commune or town

21. Country Jlrance-——.

JLmerfr

20. Dept. or County Alsne

22. G.R.S. Hdqrs. Code No., ^69g

23. Disinterred (Date) 1^25— By A

24. Inscription on grave marker:

NameB.MHMR.r.-C^r.l!I.S. Serial No....

Rank Pvt g- ....r Oi'ganization.^..Co*..

25, Was identification disc found on grave marker? On body?
yO ul &D K 0 w ̂

-y'—

Signature Junior Technical Assistant

PREPARATION
I.p. Hays, Chacker*

26. What other means of identification were on body? (If no disc or other means of
identification on body, give description of body in detail).

NO •.£f fcts f ound . ..Bottl • ..rtoord
raccrds# ' „ . ^ .
27. Condition of body .....

.... Jll8iJi.tsgrSuta.<le...^iJSLtuT.t.a...upr.e.c.Q^.l.z.a gl.e,?.

28. Nature of burial...WQQdftU..'b-QX.-aad-.'bla.3ilk«.t.«..

29. Any discrepancy noted upon examination of body, as compared with G.R.S. records
quoted above?_....JJjQLna.*. - -

30. Body prepared and placed in casket: Date .Jan.*...3.>..-1922.-. —AWTftggai^t. ^

31. C'^^et!"^deS?lPd^by ..Jl..W...S^gart—
^

Signature of Embalmer, (Supervisor.
A.W.Taggar



■icJ

' t • 7 - ,  - . p

Box No. .0.^19305SHIPMENT. (Show actiial. marking of hox. )

32. Designation of hody:

Name CjharleS "BifflMBR . Serial Ho.44444
Rank Pvt Organization MQ^CPo X.S£»

33. Consigned to: , , ,

Name of*Permanent CemeteryOise«-®i sne ,Amer• Cty #608 . SERIHGES-et-JiESIiBS
lA

34.  Casket boxed and marked (Date
isne)

By

35. I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and
accomplished under my immediate supervision a^dj that the report above
is correct.

Signature of G.R.S. Inspector
J • J •

V: • ■' :3a

/■ ■ :--m

/

36. Remarks Nont.
■ V TM.-g-

37. Shipped from point of Operation,: ,(Date)_..J.^»..2.,,.192S.

To point of Concentration , '
(Name)

Conveyer Signature Shipping Officer.

38. Received at Railhead, or Point of Concentration: .Date

By G.R.S. Repre sentat ive,

39. Shipped from Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date....444!--.^A.4®_^?-

To Permanent Cemetery Qis®—Aisil® ©•nieSOB# ^®3?ing®S-'<"t-*N®Sl€3
(Name)1  A4. Ti (NameJ U //) yConveyer PrarOc Signature Shipping: OfficerA *^ '

n£ 1 ' sU'/'> Hubert -Btyette.
40. Received: Date

G.R.S. Representative

41. Re interred,. 8-_llrJ?2-;„0iSQ,rAi.sne.Ct^,JMp.«...608»S^^
'  ' (Date) ' '

42. Grave Ho. Blk# X)« Section

43. Plot Row
■ V^v-v-'v

1 4

74"..,1* , v.. - - I

G.R.S. Represent lluCd-# 1
I

Capt*
. /

J • /

* i-s-

4

( I f
%ri'- ■

"4"

: I

A



G- R. S. F'oT-m, JVo.

REPORT OF DlSINTERfflENT AND REBDRIAL

1. Remains ok BSMHlilfi. Charlaa.

Rank — Pirt * Organization ..

Place PLl/xSJ» rAisnel,

Date Jan 3rd,192a»

Serial Number 4.4.444.,.

M.G,Co,16th Inft

Disinterred (date). From (give complete location) :

3.~1922t Giptillo ?!• _3f Seo # JS* Ainar Coq• 593o

2..;By : Group Unit j3. .<

5. R.eburied (date): In (give complete location): -

•ll"'^^* lillCt ha Kot7a4a Oi'so—iTXsns Oty#'MOa'608
By; Group ■Unit ...^ Nature of Rcburiai|.|j^^ '

4. Report as to nature of original burial and condition ol body upon disintorment : OiiBliGl •

Woodenbox andBlanketa

hialn^tegrateda geatnres nnrlcognizable,
•5. (a) Identification tags : Buried vidtb body ?yea»Einned IfQi grgve marker ? -N.0 •

(b) Other means of identification found upon disinforment, and general remarks :
Bottle recordand metalstripinbox, agrees withGBSrecords*

f). What does examination of body show as regards the following identifying items ?

(a) ITeight (actual measurement) . ., Imp tO Bet«rmin0o

T m-n
(b) Weight (estimated)

(e) llair—Color...

Quantity . . .

Imp to Batimate.

: .Bone visible,

' ■ " 7 .if4

Bone Yisllile,

Characteristics

'  (fl) ! lain on face—Color

Location

Quantity

•(/") permanent marks on body (old scars, pecidiaritii\s(^^^^^'*^^--^
or missing parts) Imp tO hetsrmine,/^'^-^

Diagram represents the mouth wide open

■ till

'  '/ 22 23 24 25

■A7^P

A1BP

- if) Wounds or missing parts (receivctl at time of ca'=iualty)
Bone visible,

CHECiCER,
L.D.Hayg, ■ (

•isintcrment
siipervi.sed by A, W, Taggaxt,.

Si. Reiairial
supervised by ^ L, -h, —

A TRUE COPY.

■A pprovod : J..,. J., ?.PWerjS.».
M, Q,,

, Appro,vU(T: _'a!^j..,j3l£.ha.» f-
vTRic) Gapt , C,ai. C,



IKSTRUCTIONS FOR THE PROPER COMPLETIOH'OF 0. R. 8. FROM NO. 16-A
reverse side of slieet in tlie corre.pondim/ numberedspace. Thib form is supplemental to and is to be forwarded with G. R. S. Form 1-a reporting-

body answer to Question 26, Form 114, in case no means of ideniincation
1. Show soldie':''s name, serial number, rank and organization, andby wohmdisintorredand reburicd^
2. Give date and accurate information as to location from which the body was disinterred

and the group and unit which made disinterment.

3. Give date and accurate information as to location of reburial and the group and unit
wWch made reburial, and how. reburial was made—in casket, wooden box, etc.

4. State to what degree decomposition lias progressed, whether recognition is possible, and how the
body was originally buried-in a casket, box, burlap, etc. This statement should be as complete as
pos.siblc. -

5. (a) State whether identification tags were found buried with body and on
by reporting " Yes " or "No'

grave marker

{b) State whether or nobJiody appears to have been a iiospital case. Were any identifying
articles found in or on body or grave? List any personal effects, letter^ money-order receipts,
and the like found on body o^ in grave. Give any and all information whicli it is tiiought migiit
be of usd in identifying the body, other than that tabulated under Item No 6

6 Give all information as to body description and dental chant as nearly correctly as tiie
condition of the body will allow. Items (e) and (/) under the body description are very important
and >hould be very complete. The dental chart is also very important and should be filled in
with great care. There are 32 teeth to be accounted for, as shown by the numbers on the chart-
Beginning at the middle line in both upper and lower jaws, the teeth are arranged symmetrically
on either side and classed as incisors (cutting teetii). cuspids or canines' (tearing teeth), bicuspids
(chewing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination siiould be made and
findings charted to cover the following basic conditions : Lost teeth, crowned teeth, bridge
work, fillings, caries (cavities' of decay), dentures (plates), and any deforiiiity of jwas found.

MISSING TEETH , All teeth missing through previous
extraction (not those fractured or
displaced bv recent xvounds) should
be scratched out, thus :

tooth missing

m) MISSING

CROWNED TEETH ,  ... Block in solid tlie crown of tooth (label
gold,porcelain, or gold andporcelain),

-  .. thus :

BRIDGE WORK .  Block in solid the crown of tooth (label
'  gold bridge,gold and porcelain bridge)

tlin :

'^I—^GOLD AND PORCELAIN BRIDGE

FILLINGS -L Draw tilling on tooth accurately as
possible (block in and label gold,
silver,'ccinent), thus :

ySltVtR FILLIMG /GOLD FILLING
I'/(gold FiLLUNG . X.GOLD FILLING
^  GOLD FILLING

~i-CAVITY

CARIES (CAVITIES) Outline location and size oPcavity.
sliatlo in thus :

■'^^caveo

Up-
DECAYED
DEC.AYEO

DENTURES (PLA^TES) Draw diagram of relative size and shape of jilato hioek in teeth attached andindicate
retaining clasps on natural teeth with the word •'clasp

7. Show name of person supervising the disinterment and tlie name and title of tlie person-
approving same. ^ . . . ^

8. Show name of person supervising tlie reburial and tiic name and title oi tlio person approving
same; • ■ t <

'/ ■ -
,

■•t-j



im

8-2/28/ai
593-142

Psl)maz7 12, 1921«

inid So« 2S0«8 Odm. Siv*, Oon BX"*
(Broaner, Cj^arlesJ

ilrs* Saratu Bremwr,
428 K, 143th 3t.,
Brooac, Hew Toxic*

Daar itedhMft

Ittolpt oT th« &*p4rtiaBnt*8 Shipping Inquiry Vuna
^120, ojoiflMted hgr you, it wdcnwlodgoA*

if the l&te Oharles Bremen yrlTute, Sarlnl Bumhsv
44444# Oo* M#a* 16th Infantry, is suTTived by n father please
obtain frofa hiia a signed stateto^nt indioattsg that he agrees
with ̂ ar wlshas that the body ̂  Fraaoe for burial in
a penmaeat Amsrioan Oemtery*

Kindly fuaraiah this st&toraent as sooo as possible in
order that there aay be no delay in the dispoeition of the re«f
mins of yom late sen*

Tour early reply will be greatly aipreolated*

By authority of the Quartenaaster Genaralt

, Hi AILED

1 6

p. S'

Byt

aHABHOS,
Captain, Corps#
Officer in Oharse*

/■
)

r*?*
/y

1st i,ioat*, Infantapy*

<# *
4rc

f ...

\
•i

-;i
i.
N

jS

-4>'. —' * ̂



■ T"- '- y-'*'
Sm %

]  8-2/28/ai
^ S93-142

Vwltmuff 12, 1921«

HU Ho* 293*8 Com* BIt*, Oor* Br*
{Broemsr, C^arlos)

^8* Sarab Brennar,
420 H. 143th St*.
Brwt« Hevr lovk*

BokT Madaa t

9f Vam S«partiMnt *8 Shipping Xaqaiyp Voana
#100, •zMStteS hy pott, it

If tha late Charles Brtaatr, PriTate, Sarial Sttmlier
41444, Oo* M#8* ISth lafaatty, la anrTived by a father pleasa
obtain frm him a tigne# stateawnt indicating that he agreos
tilth yonr iviahat that the body Be left in Prance for borlal in
a perraanont Antarlcan Oemtery*

Xindly fwmiah thie itataraent at toon as posaibie in
order that there bo no delay in the dlapoeitlon of the re*
nains of yonr late ton*

Xottr Mirly reply will be greatly agpreoiated*

By authority of the Quarteraastor tteaaral*

1 5

^ p. s.
r>F.. f'- ^

a*B. aSAHHOK,
Captain, Corps,
Officer in Charae*

Byt

m/km '  lat iieat*, Infi^ry*

1

v: •

Ss:

.1



G. K. S. Form No. 120
SHTPrmO INQUIBY
(Ed. of Jan. 1,1921) o93-142 aep

.:.. ̂ tr. ■ WAR DEPARTMENT
t" • '"Office OF the Quartermaster General of the apmv H-ii*.loiit-irip-ir.

111 Ol.Ci.l. if tr ' y , V--' l"!'? "f-jtl ffOdixllf/.
jii> iio . ^ r!/!- CEMETERIAL DIVISION ")ii i' ja jno Liy'i -1 ani)7oci{>.- jjio

jqiia u n,nn:3 oHJ j. ;<^l3j^0CCTOrnoi. ;'-. 11 fiJG • ii;

5!".Lr --iiiSlKr> J,rnv •
Hotolcen, IT j

FROM: Chief, Cemeterial Division, p. Q. M. G.

.'Ji.i DA ijllii OyjI.G .nUjIi fJJi

To:
'1 id cpo ■ aHo oi fiir-' potil'

krs. Sarai Brenner, 428 B. 14eth Street, New York City. t '• r i I

Subject: Remains of Op. LI.G, IStli inf. i

The records of this office show that you have requested that the body of the above-named rpiaaJLzi

in Franca.
l;i;

"rr.T

If these are not the correct instructions, please correct them. Make corrections on reverse side of this
sheet. ; • . .

The nearest next of kin may choose between, (1) return of the body to any address in the United States:
(2) interment in the National Cemetery, Arlington, Va., or any other National Cemetery; oy(3) body Ijo,
remain in Europe. •'. / ./''•yjf ■ :

By authority of the Quartermaster General. Ob\\'^ n; ...j
CnARriES C. PlEKCE,'' : ?/? •'

Lievt. Colonel, U. S. Army':'

If all blank spaces below are not filled'out, it will necessitate a return of this paper and a SERIOUS
DELAY in the shipment of this body. State in each case WHETHER or not'these relatives are STILL

LIVING. •

Was soldier married ?
J.. IvA'AAi'yyy. LOlf Mm/C Of;U

NAME OF— NO. AND STREET.

Soldier's widow .

Soldier's children.
(Name oldest first.)

1 -

2 .:.x

3

Father..

Mother..

Brothers,
(Name old
est first.)

Sisters.
(Name old
est first.)

efefc-.,...

■  _ ; V.- .L UQ /.■

TOWN.

rs y

-T'TT'

STA.TE.

.y-K-jid.

Date

Address-

Signature...

Relationship

Important.—CAREFULLY read instructions befoid'^filling out this paper. •■'-"W" (over.)



r>»w)Kivu.- f.TTfEisiilTi. ' -f'' '!''"'-- f'SiCii-t, iJjU'Jt !<in- vrj" }-••?!■■<

y<jqu.>s ^:^, ■ - ■ '

t :#«

., 192

1. the undersigned, am the and nearest living next of kin of the within-named
(Relationship.)

soldier, and desire the following disposition of his remains, viz:
(Strilje out all except the one showing the disposition desired.)

•  ' 1. As stated on first page of this sheet.
ii

2. To-he returned to the Id.-St and Shipped iq....
(Name.)

(K. B. station.) • (State.)

3.^31iu4>ere.tjyirne42:^d;heW^,^S,ai»

ir! 1 ,:4. To remain in Europe, for burial in a permanent American Cemetery.

tfJppl !.

Signature—
/-ij ; •

INSTRUCTIONS FOR FILLING OUT.

'  1. If defhute instructions for the disposition of a body are not received from the next of kin within two
weeks of its arrival at New York, burial will be made without further notice in the World War Section of
Arlington National Cemetery.

2. The transfer of bodies will be made ENTIRELY at Government expense.
3. This paper MUST BE, SIGNED BY THE PERSON WHO IS THE NEXT of kin JN TTTPl OTimr.T?

shown in the square on the other side of this sheet.

4. This paper must be returned showing the name and address of each of the nearest next of kin in the
spaces providecl therefor on the other side of this sheet.

5. If there are minor children of the deceased soldier and no widow, the LEGALLY APPOINTED
GUARDIAN of the children should ascertain their wishes and act for them in this matter.

6.^ If YOU are not the nearest next of kin, please ask the nearest next of kin, if living near you, to fill
out this paper.

7. If YOU are not the nearest living next of.kin and do not know who or where the nearest relatives
are, please fill out this paper AT ONCE and mail to this office.

8. You are requested to return this paper AT ONCE in order tci^avbidp^elj^ in the case of this body.
9. Use the inclosed envelope—pay'no postage. -ixr?.-.

Note -INSTKUOTIONS FOR THE DISPOSITION OF REMAINS will be issued bf this offi^e-%,on the properly executed
authonty of the legal next of kin m each case. The widow is the first person having diapeSition^Whe remains of her husband.
Should there be no widow or children, the father and, in turn (upon his deceas^l, the motheifiafthe proper authority. The
brothers, in order of seniority, and then the sisters in order of seniority, if there W'ho .hrctti^ rank next in authority to
decide. Under an opinion rendered by the Judge Advocate General of the Army, if a>iSow^'remarried she forfeits her right,
and the next of kin as given above will make decision. s_,s0o

ff8 ,
u*

r- itm miAi .
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COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REIMINS DATA

AAAAA
I I I P 'f

(a.) Najne . . Ser, No, tbb
Oo#M«0» X6th Infantapy typ,

^Ai.

private

(b) Raiilc w.^Q.^gOrganization
C

HWRIA
ause of

\,c) Date of deaths death

II, REGISTRATION CaRD.-(Gheck Reg.,Card Inf. against Loc. Ind.Inf*):
111 3 JB

(a) Grave No.. Roi? .Plot ---,----^-«-Sect»_ „ ^ TYP. .Mtb* SfaPeai Brenner (notlier) 428 s« 148tJi st«,Hew Yoik^
(b) Eiaerg. Address

III. Files of soldiers dying from contageous diseases. CKR

IF. Informatian on which advice to Europe in letter of transmittal was based;

.A..4-

y
-.-tW.

\ co.l[}X0 0^Y. Foll'Owihg advice forwarded to Europe by - fetter o(letter of transmittal oin.X<^<f
192 ..

192'='.

DEC 30 1920
Vi;, Form 115 forirarded to G.R.S. Hoboken,. N*J.

192.

VTT. f^TTpPT.FiilF.WTARY PEQNF.STS

Date of Relationship
and. Ro.urce and- -name

Desires Ac t.ioii. taken.

VIII* Form 115 received from G.R.S,Hoboken, N,J...
.192 j..

COUNTRY

G.R.S. FORM 115-A
August

3-556/m

1920

FRABOE

CEtiETERY NO.

593

5 HEET NO.

142



r
'5^-'

GRAVE LOCATION BLANK.
i .

LOCATION. OF THE GRAVE OS*

OILmiES.
(Surname.) (JSTumbei-.) > (First Name and Initials.)

,  16th.'
(Rank.) (Organization.)

HATE OF BURIAL JP-lV.. 20 j . .191S,.

PLAGE OP BURIAL... .?.Qvm.. P.Gmetery
(Give Cemetery, Town and Department.) Map reference mu-d

specifV clearly what map is used.

.Mprtefpntain^
1  *. * *

•  • •. ...

GRAVE NUMBER. 7.......... .....

HOW MARKED : Name Peg?. Cross?.

Headboard?.. .^Q.S Bottle?. ...YSS
IDENTIFICATION TAGS :

Was oiie buried with body? . .^^9.
Was one fastened to name peg or ^
stake used as a grave marker?...... A®.®.

If name unknown and tags missing, description and marks
should be given here :

REPORTED I'X Ac C-V.., ' '-(w '" L, .a JV

pha'plain, 6th _Pield Artillery
(Signature and Rank of Reporting Officer.)

Phis portion to be sent to Chief of Graves Registration Sfer^'ice.



•  ■ !. Pile iTo: ....... || ..
BREIJIfflR," Cliarles

Pyt-M.G-,. Go. ISth Inf.
'M

Date 0-^; Dea-tli:

File Ho;

D ̂te Bur ied;

Grnr tr 1-7■ _^"^ ■ nnrpTm-^pgl ^ |,,TnT'+.P-Pnn t.fi-j n g.
Aisne

Grave iIo;__ ^ ^bcct:_

Cor.r.niie (ITo:..» . 1.^ . ,
'■) /

Dcp' t;_, ' SyX!€t'.y/—
Coordinates •_

RenarPs:

SlffitcH. Ho-,

HP CROSS ^DTTL__^ "J
X  w.v**"' ^

t) - \/. B ̂  ^Ident-Tag on Gr.nil^

Antlior —GrTonp— SOS

____ ~ kUU ;s

. 48 ^ 4
v
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.r.

;V?

, 1919.

Brennor, #44444, Charles,,

Pvt. MG Co. ISth Infantry

Disinterred from Cemetery #344

reBuried in Grave #111, Section E,

•Plot #3, of Cemetery #593, Ploisy,

Aisne.

Letter from Chief, G.R.S., AP in P.

ly
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NO, OF

COLSHEADING G 0 D E
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CE;]ETERY

GRAHEBURIED

BLOCI

STATE

DIVISION

ORGilNIZATIOE

MART! AT.

' JNAI/lE

Oifji

aiCE

<ic>n
RESIDENCE

JSTATE

COUNTY

RET.ATTON

ELIGIBILITY

NATIVITY

RACE

mTPA.TSH

ATTTHyNnA

HEALTH

NO. OF SON

DATE OF

YR. ! '13 ̂TRIP

A09SPTANCE

P.9/S14/P.T.
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WAR DEPARTMENT

PILGRIMAGE WAR MOTHERS AND WIDOWS

225 West 34th. St. New York, N. Y.

Brenner, Mrs. Sarafc
Name of Pilgrim

907 ̂ itlock Ave.

City Home Address County

Bronx, TT.Y.

REQUEST FOR PULLMAN RESERVATIONS.

Party ..

Number

A.

7

Actual cost of

Through Pullman at the

Lower Berth Rate.

State

Destination of Ticket

via

New York, to

$....

TAXI

Date of Departure Expiration Date of Ticket

Road Tr. No. Date Time
Lower Seat

or Coach
Car U.S.G. Order No.

Actual

Cost

Lv.

iAr.

Lv.

Ar.

Lv.

Ar.

Lv.

Ar.

Lv.

Ar.

Lv.

Ar.

Lv.

V  o—
Ar.

Lv.

0

Ar.

Lv.

Ar.

Excess Fare New York, to. Cost $
Total

- Through Rate

Excess



n

Name ..' BRBMER,. Mrs Sarah

D  rr. , hotel D'IENAraris Hotel AVEM-T-E-n-'T'f" t a -
907 ̂ 73iitlook ive.,

Home address , Bronx, Bronx County, Hew york

Party A Group Uriit S,..S» LEIIITMH

Date of arrival 24th, 1932 Date of departure ?.»^^^2»S» S»R00SEy^

Relationship 55

Name of deceased IPMER, Charles

Rank Pvt ...Organization I?»G Co, I5th,In3C'f 1st Div,

Cr. 13 D 4
Cemetery Oise-^isne
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PARTY "A"

April 29th, 1932 fi

Hrs. sarhh Brenner

907 Whitloch Ave»
Bronx, R,7.

V..1-

Depr Madam:

Thers are enclosed herewith two tags and four Identification
pasters which have teen prepared for the purpose of protecting your tag-
gage while in transit, and to insure its safe arrival at the hotel whore
^ou are to stop in New York City. Ploaso attach the tags to the handle
of each piece of your taggago and place a paster on each end of each piece
of your taggago tofore leaving your homo.

Reservations have teen made for you to stop at the Hotel „ ,
the night of 1932 * Hccassai'y transportation vd^ll tc provT§'CT^ ̂
for you from yTO? noAc zu the hotel, unless you desire to travel ty
your own trauisportation. Please use the lower portion of this letter
to express your desires regarding transportation from your home to the
hotel, and return it in the enclosed self-addressed, envelope which re
quires no postage. ■ ,

All mail intended to reach you between iq.*®
you sail from the United States, and yg- q thn a% you leave
Furopc, should bo addressed to you in cot? of im^tcan Pilgrimage", 145 ,
Avenue dos Champs Plysccs, Paris, France; for example;

Mrs. Mary Smith,
c/o American Pilgrimage,
146 Avenue dcs Champs Flysces,
Paris, Franco.

There is also enclosed hero'eith information relative to the
cemeteries in Europe.

For the Officer in Charge;

8 Incl; ■

2 Baggage Tags

4 Baggage Pasters
1 Copy Ccraetcrial Information
1 Self-addressed Envelope

GEORGE F. E. TAYLOR,)
Captain, Q,.'T.C. (DOL)

I will require transportation from my home to hotel,
will not



.  7
PARTY .... A FILE NO. " '

NAME » ^.® r
9()7' ̂ itiock Ave., Bronx, New York

ROUTE OF TICKET

\ to

to

to

to

to

to

to

to

to

to

Expiration date

The following stop overs are requested.

UD. '7t

(Signature of Pilgrim)

RPB--2-17-31—5M



IN CA3iN WITH
C-77 S Mrs. Helen S. MoCreary

, 9 •

.^ayjrmu. >. snta:

"i



May 3rd, 1932
II0'7 Yoidc, IT.Y.

Kind Sirs:

I will be vary thankful if you will send

me information as to location of my sons grave, as

I cannot find it on map showing location'o f military

cenE teries.

Sipe^fel^

MHS. SARAF BRSIfRH

907 V/hitlock Ave,

Bronx, IT.Y.

Sailing with Gold Star
Mothers, S3 Leviathan,
May 17th.

Pvt. Charles Brenner

Machine Gun Con^ny
16th Infantry
1st Division

Cemetery - Ploisy
Grave 111, Section E

Plot 3

P.S. I will also require transportation from my home

to hotel.

-1



?119 201 - Br«it]iiy» Mrs, Sttviii ]i«7 4« 1932

mmsffSt location of Ovavt,

50i Qoartoraaitar Oonoral,
Mtilngton, 0* C«

1« Saoloaad iMmnlth Xcttor fron Mrs* Sarcib Brsnnor*
907 ̂axitlocdc Avoaoa, Bron*. Bsw Torlc, pilgrim on party 1-8
rsqaostiag infomation as to location of hsr son*s grave*

2* With reference to fnmi«hing transportation to
Mrs* Brenner from her home to the hotel prior to sailing, sane
will he provided by this office.

Bbr the Officer In Charges

OSOROB P. B. TAYLOE,
Captain, Q.M.C.(DQLj
Assistant.

Snol.

I<etter



#

?ll0 EOl - Bren3j«r, Hra. Ssrali Hay 4« X9SE

3(JB^i30Tt Location of Orava*

50* ftio QaartOfCAster oanaral,
Washington* C«

1« Snelosed haz*et«ith latten f^om Hi's. Sarah Bronnar*
907 iShitXoOk: Atenua* Bxonx, Hew York, pilgrim on Party A - 8
raqueeting infosnation as to location of her son* a grave.

E, With refaranca to fhruiehing transportation to
Xrs* Brennar from her home to the hotel prior to selling, same
will ha provided by this office.

Bhr the Offioer in Chargej

OSORGB P. B. TAYLOR,
captain, Q.M.C.{D^)
Assistant,

Bnol,

Letter



I

Hay 3rd, 1932
New Yoik, N.Y.

Kind 31 IS;

I will be very 'Uiankful if yon will send

roe information as to location of my sons grave, as

I cannot find it on map showing location of military

cemsteries.

Sincerel y,

MRS. SARAH BRETTPER

907 Whitlocjfc Ave.

Bronx, II,Y,

Sailing with Gold Star
Mothers, SS Leviathan,
May 17th.

pvt. Charles Brenner

Machine Gun Con^jany
16th Infantry
1st Division

Cemetery - Ploisy
Grave 111, Section B
Plot 3

P.3. • I will also require transportation from my home

to hotel.

- - ̂
- ^

U -

1^-

%

■ '1^ it-rr^r



^ t:;
'"TL ' . "v

,:,1

Hay 11th, 1932

Hrs, Sarah Brenner

907 Whitlook Avenue

Bronx, I^ew York

Bear Uadam;

In letter from this office requesting 'vhether/
or not you desiro transportation from your home to the / '<i
Hotel McAlpln, you advised that it would he necessary i .5
for this office to furnish transportation# ! '

Please he ready with yo'v'.r haggage at S jOO

P.M., Monday, May 16th, as arrangements have heen made
for a taxiqah to call for you at that time#

You should not pay the driver any money,
payment will he made hy this office#

Yours very truly

GEOHGE F. R. TAYLOR
Captain, Q.M#C#

JStrCER

^3

-f.

liV, •. V i
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DAIIrY REPORT OP ICEDICAL OEPICER
PILGRIMAGE, WAR MOTHERS AHD WID0WS-at93l

DATE.. .W.

ROOM HO

PARTY.."A".mTOW

HAMS.. •. Age; 58 yrs.
Weight; 160 lbs.
6 children all living

ALLRBSS. .

....

HOTEL....

DIAGHOSIS, .

DISPOSITION

REMARKS; Has had pain in left shoulder and arm for 5 or 6 weeks, not
swollen, not tender or inflamed. Temperture 98,6 Pulse 88
Has been having arm baked and has had a plaster on it. Has not seen a
doctor in 3 weeks.

Treatment; Alcohol, gauze, bandaged. Aspirin, Liuninal,

Hay 17, 1932:
Slept very well last night. Arm much better than nights before,

went out on bus ride.

CIVILIAN DOCTOR IN CHARGE OE CASE.

■>

I
i i i

«« >-
F. 9- f-

MBDIOAl OWIOBH., , ,
H. ASHCEAPT,

Major Medical Corps'iUSA
Medical Supei-visOr,



)  J

DAILY REPORT OF MEDICAL OFFICER
PILGRIMAGE, WAR MOTHERS AND WIDOWS-1932

5 P.M. date. . JJW.
ROOM NO

PARTY. ,"X".

/

NAME.... SWiali. J[Agfi.:. .

ADDRESS... .9.0.7. mxX.tUfi)Z

JIYa .. .
•4'o

HOTEL .... FJSAIPiP.

DIAGN050S ., left, .shp^ijl^.ep. ap^, ^lappji^pp. .ty/p.
or two and one-half months.

DISPOSITION

REMARKS; This Mother stated that she felt "better and that her left
arm was "better than when she left herfon the Pilgrimage.

Note; Requested to go home at once, see copy of attached release.

CIVILIAN DOCTOR IN CHARGE OF CASE.

MEDICAL OFFICER>f./.Y.... .0
^/jAMES H. ASHCRAFT, / ^
MAJOR, MEDICAL CORPS, U.S.A.
MEDICAL SUPERVISOR
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Prom Liaison Report Par-tgr A 1932
West

Mrs® Sarah Brenner (A-8) requested Kosher food

Difficult to please about table in dining room.

Asked,to come to meals late which she did.

Constantly complained

Annoyed other pilgrims.

Especially thick mattress put on couch.

SEE REPORT Pages 5-6 for full details.

V  ■
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From LieLkon Report Party A - East ifltit&xx 1952

Mrs, Brenner who is suffering from Neuritis complained that she was
uncomfortable on the sofa in C - 77, - - I agreed to change her
but she decided to wait until the next day.

Liaison - West - Complained of couch, partly because of her arthritis
and partly because I had had a bed moved into the cabin on the Leviathan.
She agreed to try her couoh for one night and if it was not satisfactory to
see me the following morning.

Especially thick mattress was placed on couoh.

Was given Kosher food. Came late to her meals in order to eat alone.

See reports for several references.

.4.
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fJoflt (<DflGlrp
OFFICIAL BUSINESS «K>

REGISTERED ARTICLj^^ppo3T»
NO ,,S2-PM^I

INSURED PARCEL

No.

Relurn to.

Sired and Number,
or Epst Office Box,.

Q. tv'i, < .

BDrLliiNG

PENALTY FOR PRIVATE USE

OFFICE

AND DATE OF DEUVERY

WASHINGTON,
. c.



J'7a

^ ̂  . ....EIXURN RECEIIP-if
^.3-^xwci^ ^-n-i >

Received from the Postmaster •the ̂ si^efedw, Insartd Articl/:, the original
numler of which appears on the face of this Card.

^

•  ' ' , ' f ' ' • ' •
.__i —

(Signature or nwno of adUr^ee) - ' / ' ^

Breimer, -^vt. Oharloe/ „ /'"v// J' ^
„  < ■ ^

'  ' '■ ■*!**- . (Sl^ature of oddresseo's ag^oU V '

Date of delivery.^ , /9....!.'_ , .,
ForUX, dSll . itt'^o^i&sutKT FBtMTOio ornoi .*•• • —0116

'  -t
-  ' . . J*



OM 293 A-H

Bmitior, Charles (GA) liay 6, 1932

l!rs« Sarah Bronnor,
90? V.hitl6ck Are^,

BrosDC, S, T.

Drnfmuiam

Ytxar Inquiry of 2^ 3rd, illative to the place
of hcvial of your em, the late Pri-vate Charles Brenmw
has heoa forwarded to this office for reply.

For your oocrrenlesioe, there is enclosed a card
sotting forth the location of the graTe, It is noted you
note CtraTe 111, Soctic®. B, Plot 5, Ploisy, as the looaticni
of the grave of your s<m. Howeror, when the bodies of
Amrloan veterans were conoentr^ed into the peranr.eiit Anar-
ican conotories in Sarope, the remains of your sen ware re-
aoTod fron. this battle area oeaetery and interred in
Grave 13, Row 4, Block D, Oiae Aifne Aaerican Ceisstary,
Soringes-ct-Bealos, Aisno, France. You were notified to tMe
effect under date of Uay 9^ 1924.

For fbe ̂ oarterMuiter General,

Tery truly yotah. Q

BdcXs

Card

•

A. D. HOGKS,
Captain, Q. VL, Corps,

Assistant.

• t-

\ ' -



WAR DEPARTMENT

"PILGRIMAGE. WAR MOTHERS AND WIDOWS'

225 WEST 34TH ST.. NEW YORK. N. Y.

Pile 201 - Brenner, Mrs, Sarah May 4, 1932

SUBJECT: Location of Grave.

TO: The Quartennaster General,
Washington, D. C.

1. Enclosed here\<dth letter from Mrs, Sarah Brenner,

907 ̂ Thitlock Avenue, Bronx, ITew York, pilgrim on Party A - 8
requesting infoimation as to location of her son's grave.

2, With reference to furnidiing transportation to
Mrs, Brenner from her home to the hotel prior to sailing, same
will he provided by this office.

For the Officer in Charge;

End,

Latter

P, R, TAYLi

, q.m.c,(d6l
Assistant,



t-
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Fil0 201 » Brezuwr, Brs. Sftirah

SDBJl!07t liOCMttion of iirairo.

ftM Qooirtorncister Qoiuir&l,
fftaliisgtont !>• C*

Wnf 4, 19ZZ

1* Bnolosed hereMth letter from Hrs» Sarah Brazmert
907 ^JhltlocOc Aveaoa, Bronac, Haw Tork, pilgrim on Party A - 8
requesting infonmtion aa to location of her son* a grave.

2, Vith reference to furnishing transportation to
Xrs. Brenner from her home to the hotel prior to sailing, same
will he provided hy this office.

For the Officer in Charges

lael.
Latter

. X

GBCROB P. H. lEAYLOB,L\- O - Captain, Q.1I.C.(D0I,)

e. Q' *•
Assistant <

[-V
•

«.■
■f".
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Charles 0-A April 20» 1932

Mnu Sarah Bxaamar,
907 r^iitlecA, Avo,,
Bronx, 2f, Y*

Dear Madam:

Yotit passport for tae pilgrimage to th© American Ceme'teries in
E-urope lias not teen received in this office.

You nn^st nave a passport to enter Europe. Please go at once to the
Cleric of the United States District Court nearest your home or to the Clerk of
the Court at your County seat, - The following action must te taten ty you now:

(a) Have four {4j photographs of yourself made on thin paper (unmounted)
not more tl^n 3 z 3 inches or less than z Ej inches in size,

(b) Take these photographs, your invitation and any evidence of citizen
ship you may have to the Clerk of the Court as shown above,

(cj Have someone who lias known you for at least two years go with you to
the Clerk to identify you.

The Clerk will I'.olp you fill O'lt tho application and HE 1.111 forward
it to the proper office. Passports will be delivered to you aboard the boat.
No charge will be made for the application or passport.

Persons living in or near the following cities will take tlie steps
shown in (a), (b) and (c) above, and go to the U, S, Passport Agent at the
address nearest their home shown below and not to Clerks of Courts:

Boston, Mass.
Chicago, 111. ■
New Orleans, La,
New York, N, Y,
San Francisco, Cal,
Seattle, "v7ash.
Washington, D, C,

Custom House, State & Washington Streets
201 N, Wells Street

215 Post Office Bldg,
Sub Treasury Bldg., Broad & !7all Streets
Custom House, T/ashington & Battery Streets
1008 '.Thite Bldg., 4th Avenue & Union Street
State Department, 17th & Pennsylvania Avenue

Advise this office at once if you liave made application, giving the
name given by you on the application.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

31/935

H. E. SHANNON,
Captain, Q, M, Corps,

Assistant,
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HM.se, fill m THE IHFORHiTION OiLIED FOR BELO"^.?,
ABD miL THIS LETTER PROMPTLY IB THE ElICLOSEI)

EBVELOPE v/HICH REQUIRES BO POSTdlGE.

Brenner, Mrs. Sarah ^ p Ap p

Bronx, isronx Co., New York
Quhrtormaster General, Brenner, Charles Pvt. 0-A M

Leviathan 5-17-32
Washington, D, C,

Sir;

In the Blank space Belov/ you will find the najne,

address, and relationsMp to me, of the person in the United

States whom I desire to Be notified in case I Become

seriously ill or other emergency arises vdaile I am making

the pilgrimage to Europe authorized By tlie Act of Ccngresa

approved March 2, 1929»

Bame r
V

mi
Address

Relationship

< V

Very truly yours.

Yotir name

Your address

51/812



X

J

WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAU

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER Tfl OM 293 A—M
Brenner, Charles (OA) M

November 4, 1931.

Mrs. Sarah Brenner,
-§4-7

Bronx, New York.

Dear Madam:

In order that the records of this office may be complete

and correct, it is requested you advise as to whether or not your

son, the late Private Charles Brenner, was married and is survived

by a widow. If so, kindly fin*nish her name and address.

The enclosed self-addressed envelope which requires no

postage is for yovir convenience in replying.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours.

R. E. SHANNON,'
Captain, Q. M. Cprps,

End.

Env.

Assistant,



1
i

>v-

1

IV.

m
(Sukrltm aoe H Fobruary 24, 1931

WeBit Snrakh 3r«Bair,
847 JSeliy S-trimltt

Btcdx, XNnr Tor):«

Dnbt Hwawat

is «tfk»asU«tsA of ywir ImtUee of jBknuaty 13, 1931,
dseli3U.a^ th» iwri^tloa Do a»ko a pil^irlnaeci to tbs oaaetorios of
iiaroTO. saHis^ on th© iMSRKUL, May 13, 1951, to Visit Ifae grave of
your SOB, Dbm Isie Private Chsrloa Brsaiasr*

It is r«0Pstt«a that illasss taesvsats you frca ssssfftine sa
lirritstion at thle tine* Ywir nasse has been plaeed upon tl» list of
nothers and vidovs «tio are sllgible to nab® i2ie pilgriaage during tlse
SMansr ncmths of 1938 and It is hopsd that you will then b© able to
talcs advantage of tha offer of the Qovengasat* Should your health
t*fa*ove sufficiently and you desire to sail at a later date this mxamr
daring the sonths of Jane, July or ihgast, it is xtMSuested that you so
advise this offlea in order that eanraa^effleots aay bs lasde for you*

Please be sdvlesd that all e^QMSiees of the pilgrimtiB^, in-
eluftiag asals, tips, traniis>ortatlon by aatsr, rail, tcod and bus, as
vsll as incidental expenses, each as laundry ars borne by the Gtovem-
asst. Ho «q»nditures bf the gx>|^h«r8 sM widows will be neeessary
unless they desire to purebaes aauvaairs, or artielee of a strietl^
perseasi nature.

A copy of your letter has be^ referred to United States
Tetereos Bureau for attention to your rwiuest fexr inoreaee in caeq^esH
satiost*

Ibr fhe Quartermaster General.

Iftoy truly yours,

B. z. asAinnr,
Oe^ain, Q« M. Corps,

AMiSFlMmt.
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J^bmary 16. 1951

SMUKStt tmemm in MM^MUMcticni.

TOt Dirocttcr, 0. S. Tiiit«ru» Biarean. INiahlngtoa. 0» C.

1. Tl«r» %» «B»l4NMi» iMMTMiitii. • ««fgr «r ft Iftttvr rft-

OftivwA In thift offioft Hrft. 8«*«b Brftaasr, ircRn. Xiv Tork,

for ftttftiztifta to ■<» mo^. thftjrftodT* •• eoooft within th» jwiftdio-

tlm of your offloft*

t une. Bnnnnf hu bMn MlvijMd of thio rofMraaao*

jPor Tho Qnaartoraftoter 4tonorftl.

Bmloouoro:
Lt.

m,

S. S. ^ABIOB,
Cftptftin. Q* 1. Corp§,

iosictftnt.

H  ' ♦

S* ■. M... • :
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I .J^M^i!::y2J. rt.-^™!— the invitation extended

(Accept or decline

me to make a pilgrimage to Europe at the expense of

the Government of the United States under the pro

visions of the Act of Congress approved March 2, 1929.

j Cf 3 ̂
...

(Name)

^  7 j 7^(?'rv^ ; dB t^-cry^^ (L^l < ̂
(Town <mCity) (State) U *I cmCit

V V. 9. flOTnNHKNT ranrriNO omoi: IBM J116260
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO 293 A-C

Ciixiria® 608
Jons 2o, 1W30«

f^rs# Sarsh Brenner,
847 Snlly 3t.,
Bronx, T.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August 1st of this
year. It is therefore desired that j'^ou answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

As soon as you have ansv/ered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

DO YOU DESTRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1931?(Write answer here)

(Sign here)



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO 293 A-C

Broriner, "Jhurlos 608 M
June 19, 1930*

Msfs, Sarah Brenner,
847 Kelly St.,
Bronx, N* Y»

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August 1st of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below

by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,

which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours.

A. D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1931?
(Write answer here)

{Sign here)
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JHaoM I4t 1930

]fir«< &u*ah Broaam:*#
847 K«lly Street,

Broax, Neir Tork*

Deer Xadamt

Beeelpt is aelmoirledged & Xettsr , wrltttm
yoat danghter, adrisiztg that you opmint able to rwtke the
pilgriatog^ to the grove of your flWWB the 8S "Anerioa**,
•oillx^s duly 30, 1930, vaadMist the pxIPislene of the Act of
Hareh 2, 1929»

In this ooimeotion, you are odrieed your re«er»
tutiou to sail at that time, has been aanoelled, oad your
TMOM has been plaoed upon the list of mothers a^ widows
who are eligible to make the jotimey in 1981. Tou will be
eeaaaaoioated with idum the pilgrimage are beiug arranged
for that year*

Ihe Quartffiniiaater Ganeral.

Tesy truly yours.

A. 0* H06HES,
Captain, Q. X. Corps,

Assiatant.
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